
Audit Committee

Date Tuesday 13 March 2018
Time 11.00 am
Venue Committee Room 1B, County Hall, Durham

Business

Part A

Items during which the Press and Public are welcome to attend. 
Members of the Public can ask questions with the Chairman's 

agreement.

1. Apologies for absence  
2. Minutes of the meeting held on 30 November 2017  (Pages 5 - 10)
3. Declarations of interest, if any  
4. General Data Protection Regulations - Presentation from Head of 

Communications and Information Management  
5. Agreement of Accounting Policies for Application in the 2017-18 

Financial Statements - Report of Corporate Director of Resources  
(Pages 11 - 40)

6. Final Accounts Timetable for the Year Ended 31 March 2018 - Report 
of Corporate Director of Resources  (Pages 41 - 46)

7. Changes to the Code of Practice for Local Authority Accounting in the 
UK 2017-18 - Report of the Corporate Director of Resources  (Pages 
47 - 52)

8. External Audit - Durham County Council Audit Strategy Memorandum 
Year Ended 31 March 2017 - Report of the External Auditor  (Pages 53 
- 72)

9. External Audit - Durham Pension Fund Audit Strategy Memorandum 
Year Ended 31 March 2017 - Report of the External Auditor  (Pages 73 
- 90)

10. External Audit Progress Report - February 2018 - Report of the 
External Auditor  (Pages 91 - 102)

11. Corporate Governance Review 2017/2018 - Key Dates - Report of 
Corporate Director of Resources  (Pages 103 - 106)

12. Revised Risk Management Policy and Strategy - Report of Corporate 
Director of Resources  (Pages 107 - 112)



13. Strategic Risk Management Progress Report for the Quarter Ended 31 
December 2017 - Report of Corporate Director of Resources  (Pages 
113 - 124)

14. Emergent Internal Audit Plan 2018/2019 - Report of Chief Internal 
Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager  (Pages 125 - 136)

15. Internal Audit Progress Report for the quarter ended 31 December 
2017 - Report of Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager  
(Pages 137 - 154)

16. Such other business as in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration  

17. Any resolution relating to the exclusion of the public during the 
discussion of items containing exempt information  

Part B

Items during which it is considered the meeting will not be open to the 
public (consideration of exempt or confidential information)

18. Internal Audit Progress Report for the quarter ended 31 December 
2017 - Report of Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager  
(Pages 155 - 176)

19. Such other business as in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration  

Helen Lynch
Head of Legal and Democratic Services

County Hall
Durham
5 March 2018

To: The Members of the Audit Committee

Councillor E Bell (Chairman)
Councillor J Rowlandson (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors C Carr, J Carr, M Davinson, J Robinson, S Robinson, 
J Shuttleworth and O Temple

Co-opted Member:

Mr C Robinson

Contact: Jackie Graham Tel: 03000269704



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Audit Committee held in Committee Room 1B, County Hall, Durham on 
Thursday 30 November 2017 at 10.00 am 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor J Rowlandson (Chairman) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors M Davinson and O Temple 
 
Co-opted Member: 

Mr C Robinson 
 

 
1 Apologies for absence  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors E Bell, C Carr, J Carr, J 
Robinson, S Robinson and J Shuttleworth 
 

2 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 29 September 2017 were agreed as a correct 
record and were signed by the Chairman. 
 

3 Declarations of interest  
 
Declarations of interest were provided by Members of the Committee.  A general 
declaration of interest would be recorded given that Members were school 
governors, members of various Committees of the Council, former District 
Councillors and bodies such as the Fire Authority. 
 

4 Cyber Security  
 
The Committee
[...]
uitment process to be undertaken to fill the vacancy that had 
recently arisen (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
The Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager advised that the 
Committee had received the resignation of Mr David Beavis, co-opted member.  It 
was proposed to fill the vacant post for the remaining period of the three year term 
due to expire on 30 April 2019, by means of a recruitment process. 
 
Resolved: 

(i) That the recruitment process to be undertaken to fill the vacant co-opted 
member position be noted. 

(ii) That the Committee place on record the contribution of David Beavis for his 
service as co-opted members to the Audit Committee. 

 
6 Annual Audit Letter 2016/2017  

 
The Committee received the Annual Audit Letter 2015/16 from Mazars summarising 
the 2015/16 audit of Durham County Council and Durham County Council Pension 
Fund (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
 

Page 4



Resolved: 
That the contents of the letter are noted. 
 

7 External Audit Progress Report - November 2017  
 
The Committee received a report from the External Auditor that gave an update on 
progress on the External Audit report for Durham County Council (for copy see file 
of Minutes). 
 
Mr Collins, Mazars informed the Committee that planning of the 2017/18 audit had 
commenced and that any emerging issues were being discussed with the finance 
team. 
 
With regards to the Housing Benefit Subsidy Mr Collins informed the Committee 
that the work was complete and that the grant certification would be presented to 
the next meeting.  He added that he was not aware of any significant changes. 
 
Resolved:- 
That the report be noted. 
 

8 Update on the Local Code of Corporate Governance  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director, Resources that 
sought approval of the updated Local Code of Corporate Governance for inclusion 
in the Council’s Constitution (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
The Risk, Insurance & Governance Manager highlighted the changes and advised 
that in order to make the document more reader friendly and accessible it was 
proposed to summarise the key points.  He went on to explain that in order to 
provide continuous assurance senior management had agreed to provide feedback 
on governance issues during quarterly risk reviews rather than through an intense 
period between March and April each year. 
 
Further to a discussion about making more information available to the public the 
committee were assured that the wording in the AGS would be clearer in terms of 
when this information would be available.  The Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate 
Fraud Manager assured the committee that the information was gathered in a 
secure environment and feedback was received on when inspections and quality 
reviews took place.  A level of judgement was then made about the level of reliance 
and a combined assurance opinion given. 
 
Resolved: 
That the revised Local Code of Corporate Governance be approved. 
 

9 Strategic Risk Management - Progress Report for the quarter ended 30 
September 2017  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director, Resources which 
highlighted the strategic risks facing the Council and that gave an insight into the 

Page 5



work carried out by the Corporate Risk Management Group during the period July 
to September 2017 (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
The Risk, Insurance and Governance Manager informed the Committee that there 
were 23 strategic risks and highlighted the key changes during this quarter.  The 
new risk was the ‘potential breach of the EU General Data Protection Regulations’ 
which meant that the Council would be tightening data protection.  
 
The Committee were advised that following the new risk last quarter of Cyber-crime 
a lot of work was taking place around the risk from third party providers as the 
Council did not know how affective these systems were.   
 
Resolved: 
That the report provides assurance that strategic risks were being effectively 
managed within the risk management framework across the Council.  
 

10 Risk Management Process Review  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources that 
shared the findings of a review into the strategic risk management process to 
determine whether it was fit for purpose and to recommend options for the future 
reporting of risk (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
The Risk, Insurance and Governance Manager reported that currently risks were 
reported to the Committee four times per year however as it was not possible to 
evenly spread them due to the committee dates and recess periods it was proposed 
to move to three review reports per year.  Members were assured that risks would 
continue to be managed and the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Committee 
would be appraised of any emerging risks in between meetings. 
 
Resolved: 
That Option 2 be approved and risks reported to Audit Committee three times per 
year. 
 

11 Internal Audit Progress Report for the quarter ended 30 September 2017  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate 
Fraud Manager which informed Members of the work that had been carried out by 
Internal Audit during the period 1 April 2017 to 30 June 2017 as part of the 
2017/2018 Internal Audit Plan (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
The Audit and Fraud Manager highlighted progress against the Plan for each 
Service Grouping, and informed Members of the amendments to the plan and the 
unplanned audit reviews in the quarter. The report also provided a summary of 
progress on actions due, implemented and overdue, and finalised audits that had 
been issued with a limited assurance opinion.  
 
Resolved: 

(i) That the amendments made to the 2017/2018 Annual Internal Audit Plan be 
noted; 

Page 6



(ii) That the work undertaken by Internal Audit during the period ending 30 
September 2017 be noted; 

(iii) That the performance of the Internal Audit Service during the period be 
noted; 

(iv) That the progress made by service managers in responding to the work of 
Internal Audit be noted; 

 
12 Exclusion of the public  

 
Resolved: 
That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 1 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.  
 

13 Internal Audit Progress Report for the quarter ended 30 September 2017  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate 
Fraud Manager which presented the appendices in the Internal Audit Progress 
Report referred to in Part A of the Agenda (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Members were advised that there were five audits finalised in the quarter that had 
been issued with a limited assurance opinion. 
 
Following concerns raised at the last meeting the Committee received updates and 
assurances on outstanding actions from the Head of Commissioning, the 
Sustainable Transport Manager, the Parking and Transport Infrastructure Team 
Leader, the ICT Services Support Manager, the Senior Project Manager and the 
Finance Manager for Resources. 
 
Resolved: 
That the content of Appendices 6 and 7 be noted, and the proposed actions in 
respect of the overdue areas as outlined, be agreed. 
 

14 Protecting the Public Purse - Activity Update as at 30 September 2017  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate 
Fraud Manager that provided an update on the Council’s counter fraud activity as at 
30 September 2017 (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
That the recommendation contained within the report be approved. 
 

15 Such other business as in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting is of 
sufficient urgency to warrant consideration  
 
The Chairman of the meeting read out a statement from the Chairman of the Audit 
Committee in relation to an investigation carried out by the Corporate Director of 
Resources and the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager. 
 

Page 7



The Corporate Director of Resources presented details of the investigation together 
with the outcome. 
 
Resolved: 
That the outcome of the investigation be noted. 
 

Page 8



 

  

 

Audit Committee 
 
28 February 2018 
 
Agreement of Accounting Policies for 
Application in the 2017/18 Financial 
Statements 

 

 

 
 

Report of John Hewitt, Corporate Director of Resources 

 
Purpose of the Report 

1. To update the Audit Committee on the County Council’s accounting 
policies to be applied in the preparation of the 2017/18 Statement of 
Accounts and to seek confirmation from the Audit Committee that 
appropriate policies are being applied. 

Background  

2. It is a requirement of the Local Government Act 2003 and the Accounts 
and Audit (England) Regulations 2015 for the Statement of Accounts to 
be produced in accordance with proper accounting practices. 

3. Accounting policies are defined in the Code as “the specific principles 
bases, conventions, rules and practices applied by an authority in 
preparing and presenting financial statements”. 

4. Accounting policies need not be applied if the effect of applying them 
would be immaterial.  Materiality is defined in the Code as it applies to 
omissions and misstatements: 

Omissions or misstatements of items are material if they could, 
individually or collectively, influence the decisions or assessments of 
users made on the basis of the financial statements.  Materiality 
depends on the nature or size of the omission or misstatement judged 
in the surrounding circumstances.  The nature or size of the item, or a 
combination of both, could be the determining factor.  

5. Appendix 2 provides a summary of all changes to be applied in 
preparing the 2017/18 Statement of Accounts.  

6. Objective 2 of the Audit Committee’s Terms of Refer
[...]
e 
 

28 February 2018 
 

Changes to the Code of Practice for 
Local Authority Accounting in the UK 
for 2017/18 

 

 

 
 

Report of John Hewitt, Corporate Director of Resources 

 
 
Purpose of the Report 

 

1 The purpose of the report is to provide the Audit Committee with a summary 
of the key accounting changes in the latest edition of the Code of Practice 
for Local Authority Accounting in the UK (the Code).  These changes 
apply to the 2017/18 accounts.  

2 The report is presented in accordance with paragraph 4.2.3 of the 
Committee’s operational terms of reference which requires it ‘to maintain an 
understanding of internal and external reporting requirements’. 

3 Appendix 2 provides a summary of the changes and their relevance to the 
Council. 

 

Background  

 
4 The Code is based on International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS), 

and has been developed by the joint CIPFA/Local Authority (Scotland) 
Accounts Advisory Committee (LASAAC) Code Board overseen by the 
Financial Reporting Advisory Board.  It is based on approved accounting 
standards issued by the International Accounting Standards Board and 
interpretations of the International Financial Reporting Interpretations 
Committee, except where these are inconsistent with specific statutory 
requirements.  

5 The Code also draws on approved accounting standards issued by the 
International Public Sector Accounting Standards Board and the UK Financial 
Reporting Council where these provide additional guidance.  The latest edition 
of the Code applies for accounting periods commencing on or after 1 April 
2017.  It supersedes the 2016/17 Code. 

6 In England and Wales, the Code constitutes a ‘proper accounting practice’ 
under the terms of section 21(2) of the Local Government Act 2003. 

Page 45

Agenda Item 7



7 The CIPFA/LASAAC Code Board, overseen by the Financial Reporting 
Advisory Board, is in a position to issue mid-year updates to the Code.  This 
will only be done in exceptio
[...]
vent Ian 
Thompson 

Officers in REAL are working at a strategic level with the police and 
other agencies to agree an approach to managing this risk. 

 
The following risks were identified as emerging risks in the last Audit Committee report, but have now been removed as they no longer pose a 
significant threat to the Council’: 
 

 Risk of fire in large, multi-storey buildings with cladding made from Aluminium Composite Material (similar to Grenfell Tower). 

 The Council may be required to repay licence fees to the driver & vehicle trade following an ongoing legal case. 

P
age 122



Audit Committee

28 February 2018

Emergent Internal Audit Plan 2018/2019

Report of Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager

Purpose of the Report

1. This report provides the Committee with details of the emergent Internal Audit Plan for
2018/2019 (attached as Appendix A).

2. The purpose of this report is to update and engage Members of the Audit Committee
in the development of the 2018/2019 Internal Audit Plan.

Background

3. From April 2013 CIPFA and the Chartered Institute of Internal Auditors launched a
common set of Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) to be adopted across
the public sector.  The PSIAS set out the standards for Internal Audit and have been
adopted by the service in Durham.

4. The principles in the PSIAS are consistent with the previous CIPFA Code for Internal
Audit that applied across Local Government.  They include the need for ‘risk based
plans’ to be developed for Internal Audit and for plans to receive input from
management.  This process also includes the development of an emergent Internal
Audit Plan designed to invite comment from management and the Audit Committee.

Basis for the Plan

5. The PSIAS (section 2000) states that the ‘Chief Audit Executive” must ‘establish risk
based plans to determine the priorities of the internal audit activity, consistent with the
organisations goals’.  They refer to the need for the plan to r
[...]
ing to note that, of the 1,019 actions due to be implemented, 960
(94%) have been implemented.

17 Details of the actions that are overdue, following their agreed original target
dates, are included at Appendix 6.

Limited Assurance Audit Opinions

18 There have been eight audits, finalised in this quarter, that have been issued
with a ‘limited assurance’ opinion. These are summarised in the table below.

Service Grouping Service Area Audit
Children and Young People’s
Services (CYPS) Education Services Five Primary Schools

Children and Young People’s
Services (CYPS) Children’s Services Section 17 Payments

Children and Young People’s
Services (CYPS) Children’s Services Aycliffe Secure Services

Centre – Follow Up

Resources (RES) Corporate Finance &
Commercial Services

Pension Fund: Additional
Voluntary Contributions

Page 139



19 Further details of the findings from these audits are included within Appendix
7.

Performance Indicators

20 A summary of actual performance, as at the end of December 2017,
compared with our agreed targets is detailed in Appendix 5.

Recommendations

21 Members are asked to note:

(a) The amendments made to the 2017/18 Annual Internal Audit Plan;

(b) The work undertaken by Internal Audit during the period ending 31
December 2017;

(c) The performance of the Internal Audit Service during the period;

(d) The progress made by service managers in responding to the work of
Internal Audit.

Contact: Paul Bradley, Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager
Tel: 03000 269645

Page 140



Appendix 1:  Implications

Finance – None.

Staffing – None.

Risk – None.

Equality and Diversity / Public Sector Equality Duty – None.

Accommodation – None.

Crime and Disorder – None.

Human Rights – None.

Consultation – All Corporate Directors, the Director of Transformation and
Partnerships and all Heads of Service.

Procurement – None.

Disability Issues – None.

Legal Implications – None.

Page 141



APPENDIX 2

INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN PROGRE
[...]
ctive: To ensure that the service is cost effective
KPI Measure of Assessment Target & (Frequency of

Measurement)
Cost per chargeable audit day CIPFA Benchmarking Club – Comparator Group

(Unitary)
Lower than average
(Annually)

Yes (2015/16 exercise)
£226 cost per chargeable audit day

P
age 152



Document is Restricted

Page 153

Agenda Item 18
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the meeting held on 30 November 2017
	5 Agreement of Accounting Policies for Application in the 2017-18 Financial Statements - Report of Corporate Director of Resources
	6 Final Accounts Timetable for the Year Ended 31 March 2018 - Report of Corporate Director of Resources
	7 Changes to the Code of Practice for Local Authority Accounting in the UK 2017-18 - Report of the Corporate Director of Resources
	8 External Audit - Durham County Council Audit Strategy Memorandum Year Ended 31 March 2017 - Report of the External Auditor
	08. Durham CC Audit Strategy Memorandum 2017- 18

	9 External Audit - Durham Pension Fund Audit Strategy Memorandum Year Ended 31 March 2017 - Report of the External Auditor
	DCCPF External Audit Audit Strategy Memorandum - Covering Report.pdf (p.1-2)
	DCCPF 2018 ASM.pdf (p.3-17)

	10 External Audit Progress Report - February 2018 - Report of the External Auditor
	10. Durham CC Progress Report February 2018

	11 Corporate Governance Review 2017/2018 - Key Dates - Report of Corporate Director of Resources
	12 Revised Risk Management Policy and Strategy - Report of Corporate Director of Resources
	13 Strategic Risk Management Progress Report for the Quarter Ended 31 December 2017 - Report of Corporate Director of Resources
	14 Emergent Internal Audit Plan 2018/2019 - Report of Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager
	Covering Report
	Appendix 1 - Implications
	Appendix 2 - Service Grouping Breakdown

	15 Internal Audit Progress Report for t

Minutes of the meeting


DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At a Meeting of Audit Committee held in Committee Room 1B, County Hall, Durham on 
Tuesday 13 March 2018 at 11.00 am

Present:

Councillor E Bell (Chairman)

Members of the Committee:
Councillors J Shuttleworth and O Temple

Co-opted Members:
Mr C Robsinson

1 Apologies for absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors C Carr, J Carr, M Davinson, 
J Rowlandson, J Robinson and S Robinson

2 Declarations of interest 

Declarations of interest were provided by Members of the Committee.  A general 
declaration of interest would be recorded given that Members were school 
governors, members of various Committees of the Council, former District 
Councillors and bodies such as the Fire Authority.

3 General Data Protection Regulations 

The Committee received a presentation from the Principal Information Management 
Officer, Transformations and Partnerships General Data Protection Regulations (for 
copy see file of Minutes).

The presentation highlighted the following points:-
 What if the new Data Protection Act?
 Why is it needed?
 What does law deliver?
 GDPR Overview
 Things to consider
 New categories of personal data
 New Data Protection principles
 Things we will need to consider
 What are we doing about it

Councillor Temple asked if the Council used data harvesting for marketing 
purposes.  The Principal Information Management Officer explained that the 



Council did not trawl through the internet but that we did manage our subscriptions 
from the public.  Councillor Temple further asked if we purchased data for the 
purposes of markeing and was advise that this was carried out.  The Council did 
use reputable data brokers who would receive consent in the first instance.  If 
someone asked us to stop sending them marketing materials we would do so.  
Councillor Temple asked what responsibility the Council had when buying 
information in good fatih, and asked that if the Council received evicence to the 
contrary we would take action.  He was advised that it was the same when 
purchasiong anything from a reputable company.  The Council would stop using 
data if it had been obtained incorrectly.

Mr Robinson asked if there were boundaries with other agencies and that the 
Council were clear about how to scope evidence.  The Principal Information 
Management Officer explained that the Council will act as a data controller and 
would interact with the data processors.  The boundaries would be set by the data 
controller.  He added that schools and parish & twon councils would be their own 
data controllers.  Members were informed that the procurement team were updating 
all of the current contracts to meet the requirements of the new legislation.  When 
information would be shared such as between the Childrens and Adults Services 
with the Police, mental health trusts, social workers etc it was important that 
everyone was on the same page.

Mr Robinson asked if the biggest challenge was to implement this by the end of 
May and was advised that the Council were already dealing with data but that this 
would be a focus on changing the cultre and outlook on how we dealt with privacy.  
The Council were changing the practice in the way they worked as part of an overall 
Inspire programme which would see different ways of working.

The External Auditor asked how councillors would be categorised.  The Principal 
Information Management Officer explained that they would have three separate 
areas – one as a member of a committee which would be covered as part of the 
overall data control, secondly as a member of a policitcal party which would be 
covered by the policitcal party, and the third part would be as a ward councillors 
where they would be their own individual data controller.  For the latter they would 
need to register with the ICO.

Members were advised that there would be training sessions held to riase 
awareness.

The Chairman asked that a further update be given at a later date as the 
implementation of the legislation developed.

Resolved:
(i) That the presentation be noted.
(ii) That a further update be brought back to Committee.

4 Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 30 November 2017 were agreed as a correct 
record and were signed by the Chairman.



5 Agreement of Accounting Policies for Application in the 2017-18 Financial 
Statements 

The Committee considered an update from the Corporate Director of Resources on 
the County Council’s accounting policies to be applied in the preparation of the 
2017/18 Statement of Accounts and to seek confirmation that appropriate policies 
are being applied (for copy see file of Minutes).

Resolved:
That the recommendations contained within the report be agreed.

6 Final Accounts Timetable for the Year Ended 31 March 2018 

The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources that 
provided Members with the Final Accounts Timetable for 2017/18 detailing the 
deadlines for key actions to complete the Statement of Accounts in line with 
statutory deadlines (for copy see file of Minutes).

The Principal Accountant, Resources advised that following the dry run of the early 
close down for the acconts last year discussions were taking place with the Audit 
and Assets teams on lessons learnt.

Resolved:
That the report be noted.

7 Changes to the Code of Practice for Local Authority Accounting in the UK 
2017-18 

The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources that 
provided a summary of the key accounting changes in the latest edition of the Code 
of Practice for Local Authority Accounting in the UK (the Code), applied to the 
2017/18 accounts (for copy see file of Minutes).

Resolved:
That the report be noted.

8 External Audit - Durham County Council Audit Strategy Memorandum Year 
Ended 31 March 2017 

The Committee received a report from the External Auditor explaining the scope of 
the audit, the risks identified and the procedures that will be performed to deliver 
the audit for Durham County Council (for copy see file of Minutes).

Mr M Kirkham, Mazars, advised that the significant risks included depreciation of 
property, plant and equipment as a key area of management judgement.

The Chairman asked if the evaluation or depreciation was flawed in some way or if 
it was not as robust and he was assured that this addition did not reflect the 



Council’s past performance but that the regulator had added the component to the 
plan.

Referring to the significant risk of MTFP, Mr Robinson asked if there was something 
that could be done to alleviate the concerns for the external auditor.  Mr Kirkham 
said that audit work identified whether arrangements exist and he assured 
members that no gaps had been identified. The Chief Internal Auditor and 
Corporate Fraud Manager added that Internal Audit cover this in their plan.

Resolved:
That the report be noted.

9 External Audit - Durham Pension Fund Audit Strategy Memorandum Year 
Ended 31 March 2017 

The Committee received a report from the External Auditor explaining the scope of 
the audit, the risks identified and the procedures that will be performed to deliver 
the audit for Durham County Council Pension Fund (for copy see file of Minutes).

Mr Kirkham, Mazars informed the Committee that the threshold for the whole of the 
pension fund accounts had been revised and was based on as net assets of the 
fund.  This was applied as a percentage point to identify the threshold for the 
misstatements and 1% had been agreed.

Resolved:
That the report be noted.

10 External Audit Progress Report - February 2018 

The Committee received a report from the External Auditor that gave an update on 
progress on the External Audit report for Durham County Council (for copy see file 
of Minutes).

Resolved:
That the report be noted.

11 Corporate Governance Review 2017/2018 - Key Dates 

The Committee received a report of the Corporate Director, Resources that 
informed of the key dates for the corporate governance review for the 2017/18 
financial year (for copy see file of Minutes).

Resolved:
That the report be noted.

12 Revised Risk Management Policy and Strategy 



The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources that 
sought approval of the revised Risk Management Policy & Strategy (for copy see 
file of Minutes).

Resolved:
That the revised Risk Management Policy and Strategy be approved.

13 Strategic Risk Management Progress Report for the Quarter Ended 31 
December 2017 

The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director, Resources which 
highlighted the strategic risks facing the Council and that gave an insight into the 
work carried out by the Corporate Risk Management Group during (for copy see file 
of Minutes).

The Risk, Insurance and Governance Manager informed the Committee that there 
were now 23 strategic risks.

Mr Robinson asked if the Council were able to provide assurances during the 
recent poor weather and was advised that this was managed well.  The Chief 
Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager confirmed that a report was being 
prepared as a result of the adverse weather.

The Chairman was assured following a question about data protection that this 
included as a risk and a major project was in place to ensure that data continued to 
be protected with the appropriate measures in place.  The Chief Internal Auditor 
and Corporate Fraud Manager added that this was also included in the internal plan 
for next year and that he would give assurances that measures were in place.

Councillor Temple commented that with regards to this issue the potential fines 
would be increased and therefore the severity of how we measured the risk would 
be enhanced.  He said that the Council should not be complacent.  The Risk, 
Insurance and Governance Manager assured the Committee that the issue was still 
around the breach of data and that processes were in place.

Resolved:
That the report provides assurance that strategic risks were being effectively 
managed within the risk management framework across the Council. 

14 Emergent Internal Audit Plan 2018/2019 

The Committee considered a Report of Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud 
Manager that provided details of the emergent Internal Audit Plan for 2018/2019 
and gave an update on the development of the 2018/2019 Internal Audit Plan (for 
copy see file of Minutes).



The Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager asked that any comments 
on the plan be sent to him before it was reported back to Committee for formal 
approval in May 2018.

Resolved:
That comments on the proposed direction and process for the development of the 
emergent Internal Audit Plan be noted and that the plan would be reported to the 
meeting on 31 May 2018 for formal approval.

15 Internal Audit Progress Report for the quarter ended 31 December 2017 

The Committee considered a report of the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate 
Fraud Manager which informed Members of the work that had been carried out by 
Internal Audit during the period 1  2017 to 30  2017 as part of the 2017/2018 
Internal Audit Plan (for copy see file of Minutes).

The Audit and Fraud Manager highlighted progress against the Plan for each 
Service Grouping, and informed Members of the amendments to the plan and the 
unplanned audit reviews in the quarter. The report also provided a summary of 
progress on actions due, implemented and overdue, and finalised audits that had 
been issued with a limited assurance opinion. 

Councillor Temple commented that he was disappointed that out of four surveys 
sent to a service group, only two were returned.

Resolved:
(i) That the amendments made to the 2017/2018 Annual Internal Audit Plan be 

noted;
(ii) That the work undertaken by Internal Audit during the period ending 31 

December 2017 be noted;
(iii) That the performance of the Internal Audit Service during the period be 

noted;
(iv)That the progress made by service managers in responding to the work of 

Internal Audit be noted;

16 Exclusion of the public 

Resolved:
That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 1 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 

17 Internal Audit Progress Report for the quarter ended 31 December 2017 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate 
Fraud Manager which presented the appendices in the Internal Audit Progress 
Report referred to in Part A of the Agenda (for copy see file of Minutes).



Members were advised that there were eight audits finalised in the quarter that had 
been issued with a limited assurance opinion.

The Committee received updates and assurances on outstanding actions from the 
Head of Early Help, Asses & Safeguarding, Children & Young Peoples Services.

Resolved:
That the content of Appendices 6 and 7 be noted, and the proposed actions in 
respect of the overdue areas as outlined, be agreed.


